

**SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL
LOCAL COMMITTEE IN EPSOM & EWELL
23 September 2013**

MEMBER QUESTIONS

Question 1 Cllr Michael Arthur

Re: Item 10 of the agenda - Residents' Parking

The table at para 2.2 does not list all the zones brought into operation on 1.06.13. Could figures be provided for those zones not listed so that these also may be included within the debate?"

Officer Response:

The report is only intended to cover additional requests for the three zones mentioned in the report. However the data in relation to the other zones as of 19 August is as follows:

Zone	Approx no of spaces	Permits issued	Location	Visitor permits
A	8	11	Kingston Road, Ewell	80
B	16	18	Adelphi Road	158
C	66	46	Rosebank	684
D	13	3	Chalk Lane	30
E	37	34	Hawthorne Place	390
F	67	48	Providence Place	453
G	69	56	Town Centre	668
H	3	1	Clayton Road	10
J	30	24	Ladbroke Road	300

Question 2 Cllr Michael Arthur

Re: Item 11 of the agenda - Highways Update

At para 2.14 of the report makes reference - "To make quick decisions" and to "Identify and prioritise additional schemes in consultation with Chair, Vice Chair and relevant divisional member(s)". Whilst it is appreciated that at the present time such additional schemes may not be known, although it would be helpful to have knowledge of them now, could the relevant (or nearby) Borough Council member be also included in those consultation(s)?"

Officer Response:

The Committee is being asked to authorise the Area Team Manager to make the decision on which schemes should go forward without having to wait for the next meeting of the Committee. In order to ensure that this decision is in accordance with members' wishes, that there is a consistency of approach to dealing with urgent policy and service decisions and that there is a clear role responsibility in these matters, the Area Team Manager will consult first with the Local Committee Chairman, Vice-Chairman and the relevant divisional member. Since the Borough members of the Local Committee do not represent all areas of

the Borough it is suggested that it should be left to the relevant County member to consult with the local Borough members if appropriate.